



Received 07/13/2017 04:29 PM
Clerk of the Court

No. 17-CF-[REDACTED]
(Superior Court No. CF2-[REDACTED]-16)

IN THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

[REDACTED] APPELLANT ,

APPELLANT

v.

UNITED STATES,

APPELLEE

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Criminal Division
(Hon. Juliet McKenna, Trial Judge)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

MATTHEW B. KAPLAN
D.C. Bar No. 484760
509 N Jefferson St
Arlington, VA 22205
(703) 665-9529
mbkaplan@thekaplanlawfirm.com
Attorney for Appellant
Appointed by the Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

The Events of May 17, 20162

The Trial and Use of Informant Evidence.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

**I. The Court Improperly Admitted Evidence Barred by the
 Confrontation Clause and the Hearsay Rule.....6**

 A. The Rules of Evidence and the Confrontation Clause Exclude
 Testimonial Hearsay6

 B. The Confidential Informant’s Statement Should Have Been Excluded as
 Testimonial Hearsay7

 C. The Error Was Not Harmless9

II. The Error Was Preserved.....12

III. Even if Not Preserved the Error Was Plain Error.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	15
* <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	6, 7, 12, 13, 14
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , 147 A.3d 791 (D.C. 2016).....	8
<i>Guevara v. United States</i> , 77 A.3d 412 (D.C. 2013)	13
<i>Melendez–Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009).....	9
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 26 A.3d 248 (D.C. 2011).....	6, 8
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 914 A.2d 1 (2006)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Cromer</i> , 389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 596 F.3d 716 (10th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 965 A.2d 35 (D.C. 2009).....	9, 10
* <i>Wills v. United States</i> , 147 A.3d 761 (D.C. 2016).....	7, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 995 A.2d 174 (D.C. 2010).....	8, 12
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 63 A.3d 1033 (D.C. 2013).....	7
<i>Zanders v. United States</i> , 999 A.2d 149 (D.C. 2010).....	10

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend VI.	7
